interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.  Refer to note 18 for details on the interest
rate swap facility.

The impact of a change in interest rates by -/+ 1% from the year end rates applicable to the loans and borrowings is set out
below:

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the consolidated entity’s interest-bearing financial instruments
with interest rate risk was:

  Consolidated

Carrying amount
Company

Carrying amount
 In thousands of AUD 2008 2007 2008 2007
 Variable rate instruments
 Secured bank loans 314,736 99,692 219,301 90,692
 Cash and cash equivalents 38,823 17,994 7,463 3,629
 Secured overdraft 3,778 390 - -
 Deposits  214 - 259 -

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Consolidated

Profit or loss

Equity

 Effect in thousands of AUD +100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp
 30 June 2008
 Variable rate instruments (3,203) 3,203 - -
 Interest rate swap 798 (798) 1,761 (367)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,405) 2,405 1,761 (367)

 30 June 2007
 Variable rate instruments (999) 999 - -

 Company Profit or loss Equity
 Effect in thousands of AUD +100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp
 30 June 2008
 Variable rate instruments (2,193) 2,193 - -
 Interest rate swap 798 (798) 1,761 (367)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,395) 1,395 1,761 (367)

 30 June 2007
 Variable rate instruments (999) 999 - -

Photon Group Limited
ABN 97 091 524 51
Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

98

23. Financial risk management / Financial instruments (continued)

 Fair values

 Fair values versus carrying amounts
 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

 Consolidated 30 June 2008 30 June 2007

In thousands of AUD
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

 Cash and cash equivalents 38,823 38,823 17,856 17,856
 Bank short-term deposit 159 159 138 138
 Trade receivables 106,941 106,941 48,862 48,862